
 

 

Republic of the Philippines 
JOSE RIZAL MEMORIAL STATE UNIVERSITY 

TAMPILISAN CAMPUS 
ZNAC, Tampilisan, Zamboanga del Norte 

 

INVITATION TO BID FOR  

 
THE PURCHASE OF ONE (1) UNIT PASSENGER VAN FOR THE 

JRMSU-TAMPILISAN CAMPUS 

 

 
1. The Jose Rizal Memorial State University-Tampilisan Campus, through the CY 

2017 INCOME GENERATING PROJECT FUNDS, intends to apply the sum of ONE MILLION 
FOUR HUNDRED THOUSAND PESOS  (PhP 1,400,000.00) being the  

approved Budget for the Contract (ABC) to payments under the contract for the  

PURCHASE OF ONE (1) UNIT PASSENGER VAN for  jrmsu-tampilisan 

CAMPUS. Bids received in excess of theABC shall be automatically rejected at bid opening. 

2. The JRMSU-TC now invites bids for the delivery of the said motor vehicle. Bidders should 

have completed, within TWELVE MONTHS from the date of submission and receipt of 

bids, a contract similar to the Project. The description of an eligible bidder is contained in 

the Bidding Documents, particularly, in Section II. Instructions to Bidders. 

 

Timelines for the abovementioned project are as follows: 

 

Activities         Schedule 

Advertisement/Posting of Invitation to Bid/ 

Request for Expression of Interest/ Issuance of Bid 

Documents 

August 4-10, 2017 

Pre-Bid Conference August 10, 2017 

* Request for clarification August 12, 2017 

* Supplemental/Bid Bulletin August 15, 2017 

Submission and receipt of bids (Letters of Intent 

and Application for Eligibility) 

August 22, 2017 

* Submission of additional requirements August 25, 2017 

Opening of the Bids/Bid Evaluation August 29, 2017 

 



 

 

Interested bidders may obtain the Bid Documents upon payment of a non-refundable amount 

of ONE THOUSAND FOUR HUNDRED PESOS  ONLY (Php 1,400.00) to the JRMSU-TC 

Cashier. They may also inspect the Bidding Documents and obtain additional information 

from the Office of the BAC, or it may also be downloaded free of charge from the website of 

the Philippine Government Electronic Procurement System (PhilGeps) provided that the 

bidders shall pay the fee for the Bidding Documents not later than the submission of their 

bids. 
 

3. Bidding will be conducted through open competitive bidding procedures using a non-

discretionary “pass/fail” criterion as specified in the Implementing Rules and 

Regulations (IRR) of Republic Act (RA) 9184, otherwise known as the “Government 

Procurement Reform Act”. 

 

(i) Bidding is restricted to Filipino citizens/sole proprietorships, partnerships, or 

organizations with at least sixty percent (60%) interest or outstanding capital stock 

belonging to citizens of the Philippines, and to citizens or organizations of a country 

the laws or regulations of which grant similar rights or privileges to Filipino 

citizens, pursuant to RA 5183 and subject to Commonwealth Act 138.  

 
The JRMSU-TC assumes no responsibility whatsoever to compensate and indemnify 

bidders for any expenses incurred in the preparation of the bid. 

 

(ii) Bidding is open to all interested bidders, whether local or foreign, subject to the 

conditions for eligibility provided in the IRR of RA 9184. 

 

 

4. Interested bidders may obtain further information from JOSE RIZAL MEMORIAL 

STATE UNIVERSITY-TAMPILISAN CAMPUS and inspect the Bidding Documents 

at the address given below during office days, 8:00AM – 5:00 PM. 

 

5. A complete set of Bidding Documents may be purchased by interested Bidders on 

August 4-29, 2017 the address below and upon payment of a nonrefundable fee for 

the Bidding Documents in the amount of ONE THOUSAND FOUR HUNDRED  

PESOS ONLY (Php 1,400.00). 

 

 

6. The JOSE RIZAL MEMORIAL STATE UNIVERSITY-TAMPILISAN CAMPUS will 

hold a Pre-Bid Conference on August 10, 2017, at 1 o’clock in the afternoon at 

JRMSU-TC BAC OFFICE which shall be open to all interested parties. 

 

7. Bids must be delivered to the address below on or before August 29, 2017 at 1 o’clock 

in the afternoon.  All Bids must be accompanied by a bid security in any of the 

acceptable forms and in the amount stated in ITB Clause Error! Reference source 

not found..  

 

Bid opening shall be on August 29, 2017,at 1 o’clock in the afternoon  at JRMSU-TC 

BAC OFFICE.  Bids will be opened in the presence of the Bidders’ representatives who 

choose to attend at the address below. Late bids shall not be accepted. 

 



 

 

8. The JRMSU-TC reserves the right to accept or reject any bid, to annul the bidding 

process, and to reject all bids at any time prior to contract award, without thereby 

incurring any liability to the affected bidder or bidders. 

 

9. For further information, please refer to: 

 

 

 

BENEDICTO BELAGANTOL 

Head, BAC Secretariat 

Jose Rizal Memorial State University – Tampilisan Campus 

ZNAC, Tampilisan, Zambo. Norte 

Mobile No. 09353489490 

Email ad. jrmsu.tampilisancampus@yahoo.com  

 

 

 

 

(SGD.) CENON S. SABIJON 

Chairman, Bids and Awards Committe 

mailto:jrmsu.tampilisancampus@yahoo.com

